NSC# 6614

MEMORANDUM

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL WASHINGTON, D.C. 20506

(Correspondence Referral)

Date: January 3, 1977

TO: ROLAND ELLIOTT

FROM: JEANNE W. DAVIS W

REFERENCE

To: <u>President Ford</u>

Date: December 16, 1976

From: <u>Pedro M. Atalig</u>

Subject:

Forwarded a copy of the resolution adopted by the Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention on December 6, 1976 entitled "A Resolution Requesting the United States Government to Approve Expeditiously the Constitution of the Commonwealth of the Northern Comment: Mariana Islands"

A draft reply is attached at Tab A. The incoming letter is attached at Tab B.



Attachments

THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON

12/22/76

Photocopy from Gerald R. Ford Library

NORTHERN MARIANAS CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION

6614

SAIPAN, MARIANA ISLANDS 96950

Lorenzo I. Guerrero, President Benjamin Manglona, First Vice-President Vicente Manglona, Second Vice-President Francisco Palacios, Third Vice-President Oscar C. Rasa, Convention Floor Leader Pedro Atalig, Convention Secretary

GOVERNMENTAL INSTITUTIONS:

Jose P. Mafnas, Chairman Prudencio Manglona, Vice-Chairman Gregorio Calvo, Member David Atalig, Member Benjamin Manglona, Member Pedro Igitol, Member Jose R. Cruz, Member Joaquin Torres, Member Olympio T. Borja, Member Herman Q. Guerrero, Member David Q. Maratita, Member Antonio M. Camacho, Member Vicente T. Attao, Member

PERSONAL RIGHTS & NATURAL RESOURCES:

Felipe Atalig, Chairman Francisco Palacios, Vice-Chairman Leon Taisacan, Member Pedro Atalig, Member Luis Limes, Member Felix A. Ayúyu, Member Juan S. Demapan, Member Manuel A. Tenorio, Member Jose S. Borja, Member Daniel Castro, Member Henry Hofschneider, Member Hilario F. Diaz, Member

FINANCE, LOCAL GOVERNMENT

& OTHER MATTERS:

Benigno R. Fitial, Chairman Pedro Dela Cruz, Vice-Chairman Pedro Ogo, Member Steven King, Member Luis Benavente, Member Juan Tenorio, Member Oscar C. Rasa, Member Vicente Mangiona, Member Jesus G. Villagomez, Member Magdalena C. Camacho, Member Juan DLG. Demapan, Member Carlos S. Camacho, Member

December 16, 1976

The Honorable Gerald R. Ford President of the United States The White House Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. President:

On behalf of the Delegates to the Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention, I am pleased to forward a copy of a resolution entitled: "A Resolution Requesting the United States Government to Approve Expeditiously the Constitution of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands."

This resolution was adopted by the Convention on December 6, 1976.

Sincerely yours,

Pedro M. Atalig Convention Secretary

Enclosure



Photocopy from Gerald R. Ford Library

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION of the NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS

A RESOLUTION

Requesting the United States Government to Approve Expeditiously the Constitution of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands.

WHEREAS, the Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention has adopted a Constitution of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands and, by the President of the Convention, has transmitted the Constitution to the Resident Commissioner for submission to the people;

WHEREAS, within the next three months the people will vote on whether to approve the Constitution;

WHEREAS, upon approval by the people the Constitution will be placed before the United States government for its consideration;

WHEREAS, the Constitution reflects the political aspirations of the people of the Northern Mariana Islands as expressed by their elected representatives sitting in Constitutional Convention; and

WHEREAS, the people of the Northern Mariana Islands urgently desire to attain constitutional government in political union with the United States of America at the earliest possible moment;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Northern Marianas Constitutional Convention request the United States government to accord prompt consideration to approval of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands following its approval by the people; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Convention be requested to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the President of the United States.

ADOPTED: December 6, 1976

Hunn 0 mo L Guerrero

Convention President

ATTEST Pedro M. Atalig Convention Secretary

